
RESOLUTION # ________________ 
 

Resolution Authorizing the Execution of an Amendment to 
the Design Build Construction Contract Between Buncombe 

County and the Astroturf Corporation 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
WHEREAS, on July 21, 2020, the Buncombe County Board of Commissioners approved a 

contract with the Astroturf Corporation for the design and installation of artificial 
turf fields at the Buncombe County Sports Park as part of the Enka Recreation 
Destination project; and 

 
WHEREAS, on or about August 20, 2020, Buncombe County and the Astroturf Corporation 

(collectively the “Parties”) executed an agreement the design and installation of 
artificial turf fields at the Buncombe County Sports Park as part of the Enka 
Recreation Destination project; and 

 
WHEREAS, said agreement is attached hereto as “Exhibit A” and referred to herein as the 

“Agreement;” and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to modify the Agreement by updating the scope of the project 

and increasing the amount to be paid under the Agreement from $3,500,000 to an 
amount not to exceed $4,754,726. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners for the County of 
Buncombe as follows: 
 

1. That it hereby authorizes the execution of the amendment to the Agreement 
attached hereto as “Exhibit B” (the “Amendment”). 

 
2. That the Chair, Vice Chair, and County Manager, or any of them, or their 

designee, acting individually or collectively, are hereby authorized, empowered 
and directed to take all actions necessary or appropriate in the judgment of such 
officers to accomplish the purposes and intents of this Resolution, including the 
execution and delivery of the Amendment and all other documents, agreements, 
instruments, further amendments and certificates contemplated by said 
Amendment and/or necessary to carry out the purpose of the Agreement and 
the spirit of this Resolution.   
 

3. That, by and with the consent of the County Legal Department, County staff is 
hereby instructed to proceed with this undertaking and all acts and doings of 
officers, employees and agents of the County, whether taken prior to, on, or 
after the date of this Resolution, that are in conformity with and in the 
furtherance of the purposes and intents of this Resolution as described above 



shall be, and the same hereby are, in all respects ratified, approved and 
confirmed. 

 
4. That this resolution shall become effective upon its adoption.  

 
 

This the _____ of ______________, 20_____. 
 
 
ATTEST       BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS FOR THE  

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE  
 
 
___________________________   By: _____________________________  
Lamar Joyner, Clerk      Brownie Newman, Chair  
 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM  
 
 
___________________________  
County Attorney 
  



FORMOF DESIGN BUILD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

THIS AGREEMENT, made the WDaay of Auduct in the year of 20AO by and between
AstroTurf Corporation, a foreign profit corporatimn organized and existing underthe lawsof the state of
Georgia, with a Principal Office Address of: 2680 Abutment Road SE, Dalton, GA, 30721, USA,hereinafter

called the Party of the First Part (the “Design-Builder”) and Buncombe County, a body politic and corporate
organized under the laws of the state of North Carolina, hereinafter called the Party of the Second Part (the
“Ownet’).

WITNESSETH:

That the Party of the First Part and the Party of the Second Part for the consideration herein named agree as
follows:

1. Scope of Work:

a. Preconstruction Phase: The Party of the First Part, in consultation, direction, and/or acceptance
fromthe Party of the Second Part, as stated in the General Conditions and from the defined scope
of workofthe project below, shall determine programmatic needs of the Party of the Second Part,
furnish anddeliver a complete design for the project including but not limited to architectural and
engineering specifications and drawings. Design shall be reviewed and approved byall parties
and, at a minimumthe reviewsshall consistofthose of the Party of the Second Part andits General
Services Director and/or said Director’s designee. The Party of the First Part shall comply with
all design guidelines andcriteria commensurate with applicable industry and/or trade standards
and all design guidelines andcriteria of the Party of the Second Part. The Party of the First Part
shall provide all required testing and exploration required for the project. The Party of the First
Part shall provide a detailed cost estimate to the Party of the Second Part at each phase of design.

Project Name: Buncombe County Sports Park AstroTurf Synthetic Turf Installation

Project Scope of Work (See attached “Buncombe County Sports Park Scope of Work” dated
April 28, 2020, written on AstroTurf Corporation letterhead.

b. Construction Phase: The Party of the First Part shall furnish and deliverall materials, and perform
all of the work in the manner and form as provided by the approved design drawings and
specifications from the Preconstruction Phase, and those items not on the approved design to
ensure the project is functional and complete. These plans, specifications and documents to be
titled “The Buncombe County Sports Park AstroTurf Project Contract Documents,” are
attached hereto and madeapart hereofas iffully contained herein (such documents mayinclude:
advertisements, Instructions to Bidders; General Conditions; Supplementary General Conditions;
specifications; acceptedproposal; contract; performance bond; payment bond; powerofattorney;
workmen's compensation; public liability; property damage and builder's risk insurance
certificates):

i. Buncombe County Sports Park Scope of Work dated April 28, 2020, written on
AstroTurf Corporation letterhead

iii Buncombe County Sports Park AstroTurfInstallation Preliminary Schedule dated

January 3, 2020, entitled “Project: BCSP Preliminary Sche”

iii. Buncombe County Design Build Construction Contract General Conditions of the
Contract Revised January 29, 2020

iv. AstroTurf Certificate of Insurance
y. Performance Bond(if desired by County) - See fillable form below.

e12791
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A



Bi That the Party ofthe First Part shall commence work to be performed underthis agreement on a date to
be specified in a written orderofthe Party of the SecondPart and shall fully complete all work hereunder
within 150 consecutive calendar days from said date. The Party of the First Part, as one of the
considerations for the awarding ofthis contract, shall furnish to the Party of the Second Part a construction
schedule setting forth plannedprogress ofthe project broken downby the various divisionsorpart ofthe
work and by calendardays as outlined in Article 14 of the General Conditions of the Contract.

The Party of the Second Part hereby agreesto pay to the Party of the First Part for the faithful performance
of this agreement, subject to additions and deductions as provided in the specifications or proposal, in
lawful money ofthe United States as follows:

Preconstruction Phase: All design work including plans, specs, and all permitting as shown in the

Scope of Workattached. ($245,000 ).

Construction Phase: to be determined after completion ofthe Preconstruction Phaseorat anearliertime
at the Party of the Second Part’s discretion. The additional cost and contract time
will be amended by change orderto this contract.

Summary of Project Costs:

 

 

Total Project Budget: $ Not to Exceed 3,500,000
Preconstruction/Design Phase: $ 245,000
Construction Phase: $ TBD by Change Order
 

In accordance with Article 31 and Article 32 of the General Conditions of the Contract, the Party of the
Second Part shall review, and if approved, process the Party ofthe First Part's pay request within 30 days
uponreceipt. The Party of the Second Part, after reviewing and approving said pay request, shall make
payments to the Party of the First Part on the basis of a duly certified and approved estimate of work
performed during the preceding calendar month by the First Party, less five percent (5%) of the amount
of such estimate whichis to be retained by the SecondParty until all work has been performed strictly in
accordance with this agreement and until such work has been accepted by the Second Party. The Second
Party may elect to waive retainage requirements after 50 percent of the work has been satisfactorily
completed on schedule as referred to in Article 31 of the General Conditions.

Uponsubmission by the First Party of evidence satisfactory to the SecondParty that all payrolls, material
bills and othercosts incurred by the First Party in connection with the construction ofthe work have been
paid in full, final payment on account of this agreement shall be made within thirty (30) days after the
completion by the First Party of all work covered by this agreement andthe acceptance of such work by
the Second Party.

It is further mutually agreed between the parties hereto that if at any time after the execution of this
agreementand the surety bonds hereto attached forits faithful performance, the Second Party shall deem
the surety or sureties upon such bondsto be unsatisfactory, orif, for any reason, such bonds cease to be
adequate to cover the performance of the work, the First Party shall, at its expense, within five (5) days
after the receipt of notice from the Second Party so to do, furnish an additional bondor bondsin such form
and amount, and with such surety or sureties as shall be satisfactory to the Second Party. In such event
no further payment to the First Party shall be deemed to be due underthis agreement until such new or
additional security for the faithful performance of the work shall be furnished in manner and form
satisfactory to the Second Party.



ts

D.

The Party of the lirst Part attests that it and all of its subcontractors have fully complied with all
requirements of NCGS 64 Article 2 in regards to E-Verification as required by Section 2.(c) of Session
Law 2013-418, codified as N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143-129(j).

Notwithstanding Article 23 of the General Terms, for each day that the project site subgrade is wet to
the point that work must be delayed, the Party of the First part may delay such work. In the event of such
delay, the Party of the First Part shall inform the Party of the Secondpart if the delay in writing and a day
will automatically be addedto the final completiondate.

The following exclusions apply to this contract (Unless included in the Scope of Work-attached):

Design Phase Exclusions:

e Printing / Mailing fees and Plan Copy fees (reimbursable expenses)

© 3-D modeling for presentations

e Extensions and/or modifications of any off-site utilities including systems capacity analysis

e NCHA Entrance Permits

e NCHA Road improvements

© NCHA Temporary Occupancy Permit

Construction Phase Exclusions:

© Any survey, layout, certification, testing, or inspection costs, other than those associated with visual

base inspection

e Alternating panels

© Custom colors

© Any sports equipment/maintenance equipment not stated in scope

e Any and/orall synthetic track surfacing

e All brick and/or masonry work

e Provision or installation of any scoreboards, clocks, etc. not stated in scope

© Repair or patching of any existing concrete or asphalt paving (Unless damaged during construction)

© Supply and/or installation of electrical lines

© Rock/difficult excavation or trenching unable to be performed utilizing a 12,000 Ib. excavator

{Signature Pages Follow}



NOW THEREFORE,the parties hereby make, agree, and execute this Contract by the belowsignatures of duly
authorizedofficials or agents.

DESIGN BUILDER AstrolucCc Corporate

(Signature)

__sdbey
ARKWh

er

Authored Q) nec

Y-20 - 20

 

(Title)

(Date)

STATE OF C \
COUNTY OF ViAS0a
—

tt lamnra B. | feryalaliry Notary Public of the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify tharJDag L

personally appeared before me this day and voluntarily acknowledged the due executi

 

 

on ofthe
foregoing instrument,

Witness my handandnotarial seal this a0 atta uu , 20 gO
wa Any;
SC ez = Ie
SOD LZ QS
SY G2 =e
Sr FO08s8 Qe
22 23582 LE
2% 82286 s
Zo Se Pe Ss

6 ‘ ~~ 2 S ¢
My commissionexpires: U-le Ht “oy, ¥ wee SS D .

“y AY ~, D °
ManyyysvWotary Public



BUNCOMBE COUNTY

By: \ _ L ,
(Sfgnature)

\ “Pp
(Printed Name)

Corte Nanaser
 (Title) TD

8 /a [ af 2.0
(Date) 

STATE OF ( orl. Cardia
COUNTYOF “Pounconton

I, Lowneibbe Smal , a Notary Public of the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Avril
NM. Pinder personally appeared before me this day and voluntarily acknowledged the due execution of the
foregoing instrument. Waite,wt Wy

ww /,
ay

Vv tyVOM

> >
>“4,

we \S
Ab
sr
r
r

Witness my hand and notarial seal this tt day of Argo

\

S
>S,20a° ~~

=
===
====
=
Za

Of
2 ©

%, 0,UB L\G Ss
“ny Oe counwe

- My
My commissionexpires: | I9| adad OGL

Notary Public Lagrnalle Smae

a,

“M
y

This instrument has been pre-audited in the mannerrequired by the Local Government Budget and Fiscal Control
Act,

PSFFPL
Buncombe County Finance Director



FORMOF PERFORMANCE BOND

Date of Contract:
 

Date of Execution:
 

NameofPrincipal (Design Builder):
 

 

NameofSurety:
 

Nameof Contracting Body: Buncombe County, a body politic and Corporate

Amount of Bond:
 

Project:
 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,that we, the principal and surety, a surety company authorized to
do business in North Carolina, above named, are held and firmly bound unto the above named contracting body,

hereinafter called the contracting body, in the penal sum of the amount stated above for the payment of which
sum well and truly to be made, we bind, ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, and successors, jointly

and severally, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATIONIS SUCH,that whereasthe principal enteredinto a certain contract
with the contracting body, identified as shown above andhereto attached:

NOW, THEREFORE,if the principal shall well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings, covenants,
terms, conditions and agreements ofsaid contract during the original term of said contract and any extensions
thereofthat may be granted by the contracting body, with or without notice to the surety, and during the life of
any guaranty required underthe contract, and shall also well and truly perform and fulfill all the undertakings,
covenants, terms, conditions and agreements of any and all duly authorized modifications ofsaid contract that

may hereafter be made, notice of which modifications to the surety being hereby waived, then, this obligation to
be void; otherwise to remainin full force and virtue.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,the above-boundenparties have executed this instrument undertheir several seals on
the date indicated above, the name and corporate seal of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these
presents duly signed by its undersigned representative, pursuant to authority of its governing body.

{Signature Pages Follow}



NOW THEREFORE,the parties hereby make, agree, and execute this Performance Bondby the below signatures

of duly authorized officials or agents.

  

  

  

  

DESIGN BUILDER WITNESS

By:
(Signature) (Signature)

(Printed Name) (Printed Name)

(Title) (Title)

(Date) (Date)

SURETY COMPANY WITNESS

>

A Company Licensed to do Business in N.C.
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(Signature)

By:
(Signature) (Printed Name)

(Printed Name) (Title)

(Title)
(Date)

(Date)

(Surety Corporate Seal) REGISTERED AGENT
(An authorized agent of the Surety Company who is licensed to do

business in North Carolina must Countersign)

 

(Signature)

 

(Printed Name)

 

(Title)

 

(Date)



A
ot ]

powered by sportgroup
TAN GAIREL INGE ROT

The first namein turf @QI™..andolf that’s orcundit.

January 6, 2020

Buncombe CountySports Park Scope of Work

Project: Buncombe County Sports Park

Location: Buncombe County, North Carolina

Scope of Work: Conversion of (3) Natural Grass Fields to Synthetic Turf and Construction of

Natural Grass Multi-Purpose Field

AstroTurf Corporation appreciates the opportunity to provide you with a general scope of work

for AstroTurf Synthetic Turf to be installed at Buncombe County Sports Park in Buncombe

County, North Carolina, Our scopeincludes all labor, materials, tools and equipment necessary

to design and install in-place the synthetic turf applications (in accordance with our published

product specifications) and described as follows:

AstroTurf Rhino SF 42 — 2,25”

Drainage Base Construction

© Engineering and stamped drawings

® Erosion control plan and implementation

° €xcavate field area with on-site disposal (finish grade to match proposed elevations)

e© Grade subgradeutilizing laser-guided equipment

© Provide andinstall concrete curb and wooden nailer board around the perimeter of the

fields
© Provide andinstall 4 oz geotextile fabric over sub grade and in trenches

e Provide and install perforated HDPE collector lines and tie into existing drainage

structure(s)

e Provide and install nyloplast drainage basins as needed

e Provide and install 1” x 12” flat pipe

© Electrical comm boxes and conduit as required

° Provide andinstall designed depth of #57 stone, laser grade and compact

e Provide andinstall designed depth of finishing stone, laser grade and compact

° Provide and install new perimeter fencingfor Field 8

© Construction of proposed bio-retiention area

© Construction of proposed asphalt trail and concrete pads

© All base work must befully accessible at one mobilization,if not additional mobilization

charges may apply

@
ekeortan puiarter QP Ue matomge Ml fut 2680 AbutmentRoad, Dalton, GA 30721

etretuer rowan? eZ tne oar palyton TF. (800) 723-TURF (8873) help@astroturf.com
powered by sportgro up



N
R

Synthetic Turf Inclusions

¢ Samples, submittal information, and shop drawings as required

© Installation of selected AstroTurf Synthetic Turf System by AstroTurf-certified crews

(purchase of synthetic turf is to be by owner)

© Install one of the approved shock pad products identified in the specifications (purchase

of pad Is to be by owner)

e Inlaid markings for the sport of soccer

© All seamsandinlays to beinstalled using AstroFusion Pro cold glue

© Aninfill of ambient rubber and silica sand at the manufacturer-approved weights and

ratios for the selected AstroTurf Synthetic Turf System

© (1) Turf groomer

© (1) G-Max test upon completion

© AstroTurf’s Standard (8) Year Warranty

© Private/Non-Prevailing wages

© Cleanup and disposal of our debris into dumpsters

© Pricing is based on standard colorpalette

e AstroTurf employs an ASBACertified Field Builder — Synthetic Fields on staff

Multi-use Field (Natural Turf), Yalp Toro, Challenge Course and Athletic Agility Course

© Provide and install necessary erosion control measures

© Excavation and cut/fill to achieve design grades and elevations

e Amend existing soil with necessary amendments andblecovateinto existing soils

© Laser grade to specified tolerances

® Provide and install sod/sprigs/seed as required

Field 8 Parking Lot Reconfiguration

© Excavation and cut/fill to design grades and elevation

© Concrete curbing for islands

e Stormwaterpiping and structures

© Asphalt pavement with required stone sub-base

© Parking lot striping

Based on the preliminary information provided in the RFQ and our review of the budget

provided by LDD Sports, we agree that a budgetof $3.5 million to $4 million is appropriate at

this time,

Astroturf. Rekeortean’



 

 

  
 

 

pKa FsPPillitegstMiicaaanaeisy
ye pt OER UNE +

TV) Weed tke RAVE eu |

i) tay wee ane |

VS feted wag fanaa 1

Ws Aude oe ited ie
| ,

os ate the WER | '

Ty 4 Conderd Vee Re '

chy wa |

TV] %tigater toe Poviga ee
ae tea

VT] % Whee fae Feat Retr | ‘
| |

On eee Cee | '

7] Sonat Hoe HVIMATE LLL

YS tug bee teratie | \

VP 8 cee he HAUS Matted 1

Kyee ‘
‘at gg |

V] Stage tay OAR ten]

Te] %  echte oie Nt eval

a ee

fy) «

PT] % mbyvat wap dat ee
agate va

PL 8 windy Bie OT ae \

Deea ! ’

I
Fee eeee '

boob diebenah] ' ae ' om | WV weornee wow Ot 1 wennlsnes be oy t bene tote ' ey —
rahe Finate PL ele wate Eo | tend vom Pea werent Se ee
   ry?

 



 

 

AMERICAN
CFB2e..., SPORTS BUILDERS

SPORTS BUILDERS

CERTIFIEDFIELD BUILDER ASSOCIATION

Through Its Certification Board
Has Conferred Upon

Michael Jones

 

 

The Designation

CERTIFIED FIELD BUILDER

FOR EFFORTS TO RAISE THE PROFESSIONAL

STANDARDS OF FIELD CONSTRUCTIONAND

FOR HAVINGSUCCESSFULLYFULFILLED THE

CONDITIONS OF ELIGIBILITYAND PASSED THE

REQUIRED EXAMINATION,

fy witness whereofwe have set our hands on
yh « appt

this__J# day of fredtlre ALY

[a 5

Vira, “ 2 Jaden
Certificationexpires: I Ces i ic “? | FOR

~ pe ne
a ees a

Exeeutive Direccor « i.

Centitication Chairman

 

 

 
 

  



Sheet for Attaching Insurance Certificates

HirenYoav License No.  

2019 79686
      

xaril Carn]ittey
Birvusing Board tor Geueral Coutractyes

Chis in tn Certify That:
AstroTur£ Corporation, T/A

APT Acquisition Construction Corp.
Dalton, GA

is Daly renistered and entitled to practice

Geuvral Cantracting
Limitation: Unlimited

Classification: Unclassified

until

December 31, 2019

inhen this Certificate expires.

Withers vue hands and seal af the Board, OSSy

Dated, Kalvin, N.C. >
Christen

January 1, 2019

This certificate may wnt le altered, C. fiputeUsher

Secvetary-Creamirer

 



ATTACHMENT B
 

DATE (MM/DDIVYYY)
—y

ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1001/2018 
 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED,the pollcy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
lf SUBROGATION IS WAIVED,subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not conferrights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

   

 

 

   
 

PRODUCER CONTACT
Marsh USA,Inc. ee FAX

9830 Colonnade Blvd, Suite 400 (Alo,No Eat): (A/C, No):
San Antonio, TX 78230 * '
Alin: ROW.CerlRequast@marsh.com ADORESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

CN101698435-STND-GU-18-19 INSURERA: Zurich Amorican Insurance Company 16535
INSURED : fi li j 26247APT Advanced Polymer Technology Corp INSURER B: Al G6 and Liability Insurance Company

AstroTurf Corporation INSURERC:
Synthetic Turf Resources Gorp .
109 Gonica Lane INSURERDs
Harmony, PA 16037 INSURERE:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: HOU-003402251-07 REVISION NUMBER: 2
 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUCEDBYPAID CLAIMS.
 
 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

     
 

 

 

 

         
 

 

  

ADDL[SUBR OLICY EF OLICY E
ie TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WYD POLICY NUMBER (ADDY) (HDDIVYYY) LIMITS
A x COMMERCIAL GENERALLIABILITY GLOB25004706 OV012018 01/01/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 1,000,000

TO
] Chas.mane occuR PREMISES(Ea occurrence) $ 1,000,000

| MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY $ 1,000,000

GEN'L AGGREOATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 1,000,000

X]poucy[ 58% [| 0c PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 1,000,000
OTHER: s

AUTOMOBILELIABILITY féDMBINEDSINGEE LIMIT $

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Por parson) S

OWNED SCHEDULEDSOO ONLY aos BODILY INJURY(Por accident)| $
HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Por accident)

s

B y umBRELLALIAB X occur AUCB25004806 01/01/2018 0101/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE s 4,000,000

EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 4,000,000

DED | RETENTION $ $
WORKERS COMPENSATION PER OTH
AND EMPLOYERS!LIABILITY VIN [Stnrure | [Be
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNERVEXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $
OFFICERVMEMBEREXCLUDED? NIA
(Mandatory in NH) EL. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE] $
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONSbelow EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (AGORD 101, Additlonal Romarks Schodule, may bo attached If moro space Is required)

Evidence of Coverage

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Astro Turf Corporation SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEDPOLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
2680 Abutment Road THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
Dalton, GA 30721 ACCORDANGEWITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

of Marsh USAInc.

Katherine Dever Makan ine,Tues rea, 
 

© 1988-2016 ACORD CORPORATION.All rights reserved,

ACORD25(2016/03) The ACORD nameand logo are registered marks of ACORD

 



Exhibit B 
 

AMENDMENT TO THE  
DESIGN BUILD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

BETWEEN BUNCOMBE COUNTY AND  
ASTROTURF CORPORATION 

 
THIS AMENDMENT amends that certain Agreement made and entered into the 20th day of 
August, of 2022 by and between AstroTurf Corporation, a foreign for profit corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the state of Georgia, with a Principal Office Address 
of: 2680 Abutment Road SE, Dalton, GA, 30721, USA, hereinafter called the Party of the First 
Part (the “Design-Builder”) and Buncombe County, a body politic and corporate organized under 
the laws of the state of North Carolina, hereinafter called the Party of the Second Part (the 
“Owner’). 
 

W I T N E S S E T H : 
 
That the Party of the First Part and the Party of the Second Part for valuable consideration each to 
the other paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby agree to the 
following: 
 

1. That the last sentence of Section 1(a), “Project Scope of Work,” is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

 
Project Scope of Work: See attached relevant portions of the Buncombe County 
Sports Park Scope of Work dated January 27, 2022, written on AstroTurf 
Corporation letterhead. 

 
2. That Subparts (b)(i) through (b)(v) of Section 1 are deleted in their entirety and replaced 

with the following: 
 

i. The attached relevant portions of the Buncombe County Sports Park 
Scope of Work dated January 27, 2022, written on AstroTurf 
Corporation letterhead. 

ii. Buncombe County Sports Park AstroTurf Installation Preliminary 
Schedule dated January 27, 2022, entitled “Project: BCSP Preliminary 
Schedule, January 27, 2022.” 

iii. Buncombe County Design Build Construction Contract General 
Conditions of the Contract Revised January 29, 2020 

iv. AstroTurf Certificate of Insurance 
v. Performance Bond  

 
3. That Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
3. The Party of the Second Part hereby agrees to pay to the Party of the First Part for 

the faithful performance of this agreement, subject to additions and deductions as 



provided in the specifications or proposal, in lawful money of the United States as 
follows: 

 
Preconstruction Phase: All design work including plans, specs, and all 

permitting as shown in the Scope of Work attached.  
(Not to exceed $245,000). 

 
Construction Phase:  to be determined after completion of the 

Preconstruction Phase or at an earlier time at the 
Party of the Second Part’s discretion. The additional 
cost and contract time will be amended by change 
order to this contract. 

 
Summary of Project Costs: 
 

Total Project Budget:   Not to Exceed $4,754,726.00 
 
Preconstruction/Design Phase:  $245,000    
 
Construction Phase:    $4,509,726.00   

 
If there is any conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this 
Amendment shall prevail.  All provisions not amended remain in full force and effect. 
 

{Signature Pages and Scope of Work on Following Pages}  



NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby make, agree, and execute this Amendment by the below 
signatures of duly authorized officials or agents.  
 
DESIGN BUILDER 
 
 

By: ___________________________________ 
(Signature) 
  
___________________________________ 
(Printed Name) 
  
___________________________________ 
(Title) 
  
___________________________________ 
(Date) 

  
  
 
STATE OF       
COUNTY OF       
 
I,     , a Notary Public of the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that      personally appeared before me this day and voluntarily 
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. 
 
Witness my hand and notarial seal this _____ day of ____________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
My commission expires: _______________   _____________________________. 
        Notary Public 
  



BUNCOMBE COUNTY 
 
 

By: ___________________________________ 
(Signature) 
  
___________________________________ 
(Printed Name) 
  
___________________________________ 
(Title) 
  
___________________________________ 
(Date) 

  
  
 
STATE OF       
COUNTY OF       
 
I,     , a Notary Public of the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that      personally appeared before me this day and voluntarily 
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. 
 
Witness my hand and notarial seal this _____ day of ____________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
My commission expires: _______________   ______________________________ 
        Notary Public 
 
 
 
This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act.   
 
 
______________________________ 
 
Buncombe County Finance Director 
 
 
 
  



 



 
 
 



 
 
 
 



 
 
 



ADENDUM 

 



 



 
 



 
 
 



 




