
 

Page 1 of 13 

AMENDMENT TO THE  
DESIGN BUILD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

BETWEEN BUNCOMBE COUNTY AND  
ASTROTURF CORPORATION 

 
THIS AMENDMENT amends that certain Agreement made and entered into the 20th day of 
August, of 2022 by and between AstroTurf Corporation, a foreign for profit corporation 
organized and existing under the laws of the state of Georgia, with a Principal Office Address 
of: 2680 Abutment Road SE, Dalton, GA, 30721, USA, hereinafter called the Party of the First 
Part (the “Design-Builder”) and Buncombe County, a body politic and corporate organized under 
the laws of the state of North Carolina, hereinafter called the Party of the Second Part (the 
“Owner’). 
 

W I T N E S S E T H : 
 
That the Party of the First Part and the Party of the Second Part for valuable consideration each to 
the other paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby agree to the 
following: 
 

1. That the last sentence of Section 1(a), “Project Scope of Work,” is deleted in its entirety 
and replaced with the following: 

 
Project Scope of Work: See attached relevant portions of the Buncombe County 
Sports Park Scope of Work dated January 27, 2022, written on AstroTurf 
Corporation letterhead. 

 
2. That Subparts (b)(i) through (b)(v) of Section 1 are deleted in their entirety and replaced 

with the following: 
 

i. The attached relevant portions of the Buncombe County Sports Park 
Scope of Work dated January 27, 2022, written on AstroTurf 
Corporation letterhead. 

ii. Buncombe County Sports Park AstroTurf Installation Preliminary 
Schedule dated January 27, 2022, entitled “Project: BCSP Preliminary 
Schedule, January 27, 2022.” 

iii. Buncombe County Design Build Construction Contract General 
Conditions of the Contract Revised January 29, 2020 

iv. AstroTurf Certificate of Insurance 
v. Performance Bond  

 
3. That Section 3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
3. The Party of the Second Part hereby agrees to pay to the Party of the First Part for 

the faithful performance of this agreement, subject to additions and deductions as 
provided in the specifications or proposal, in lawful money of the United States as 
follows: 



 

Page 2 of 13 

 
Preconstruction Phase: All design work including plans, specs, and all 

permitting as shown in the Scope of Work attached.  
(Not to exceed $245,000). 

 
Construction Phase:  to be determined after completion of the 

Preconstruction Phase or at an earlier time at the 
Party of the Second Part’s discretion. The additional 
cost and contract time will be amended by change 
order to this contract. 

 
Summary of Project Costs: 
 

Total Project Budget:   Not to Exceed $4,754,726.00 
 
Preconstruction/Design Phase:  $245,000    
 
Construction Phase:    $4,509,726.00   

 
If there is any conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement, the provisions of this 
Amendment shall prevail.  All provisions not amended remain in full force and effect. 
 

{Signature Pages and Scope of Work on Following Pages}  



 

Page 3 of 13 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby make, agree, and execute this Amendment by the below 
signatures of duly authorized officials or agents.  
 
DESIGN BUILDER 
 
 

By: ___________________________________ 
(Signature) 
  

___________________________________ 
(Printed Name) 
  

___________________________________ 
(Title) 
  

___________________________________ 
(Date) 

  
  
 
STATE OF       
COUNTY OF       
 
I,     , a Notary Public of the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that      personally appeared before me this day and voluntarily 
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. 
 
Witness my hand and notarial seal this _____ day of ____________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
My commission expires: _______________   _____________________________. 
        Notary Public 
  



 

Page 4 of 13 

BUNCOMBE COUNTY 
 
 

By: ___________________________________ 
(Signature) 
  

___________________________________ 
(Printed Name) 
  

___________________________________ 
(Title) 
  

___________________________________ 
(Date) 

  
  
 
STATE OF       
COUNTY OF       
 
I,     , a Notary Public of the county and State aforesaid, do hereby certify 
that      personally appeared before me this day and voluntarily 
acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing instrument. 
 
Witness my hand and notarial seal this _____ day of ____________________, 20_____ 
 
 
 
 
 
My commission expires: _______________   ______________________________ 
        Notary Public 
 
 
 
This instrument has been pre-audited in the manner required by the Local Government Budget and 
Fiscal Control Act.   
 
 
______________________________ 
 
Buncombe County Finance Director 
 
 
 
  



 

Page 5 of 13 

 



 

Page 6 of 13 

 
 
 



 

Page 7 of 13 

 
 
 
 



 

Page 8 of 13 

 
 
 



 

Page 9 of 13 

ADENDUM 

 



 

Page 10 of 13 

 



 

Page 11 of 13 

 
 



 

Page 12 of 13 

 
 
 



 

Page 13 of 13 

 


